

2019-1600

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY,  
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition For Review Pursuant To 38 U.S.C. § 502

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Of Counsel:

DAVID J. BARRANS  
Assistant General Counsel

BRIAN GRIFFIN  
Deputy Chief Counsel

ANDREW J. STEINBERG  
Attorney  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20420

January 13, 2020

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.  
Deputy Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division, Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel: (202) 307-5958

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH THE RELEVANT FACTS .....2

I. The Regulations .....2

II. The Appeals Modernization Act Of 2017 .....4

III. VA Rulemaking To Implement The AMA .....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....18

I. Standard Of Review.....18

II. Section 3.105(a)(1)(iv) Is Valid.....19

A. MVA Cannot Satisfy Its Burden To Invalidate  
Section 3.105(a)(1)(iv) .....19

B. Section 3.105(a)(1)(iv) Is Consistent With This Court’s  
Binding Precedent .....20

C. Section 3.105(a)(1)(iv) Does Not Conflict With Binding  
Precedent .....25

1. *Patrick* Does Not Control .....25

2. *Jordan* Conflicts With *Patrick*.....28

3. *DAV* Conflicts With *Patrick* .....33

D. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit .....35

III. Section 14.636(c)(1)(i) Should Be Sustained.....38

A. Background To The Fee Rule .....38

B.	MVA’s Challenge Is Unsupported.....	42
C.	The Fee Rule Is Consistent With The AMA And Deserves Deference .....	48
IV.	VA Adequately Explained Its Reasons For Adopting Section 20.202(c)(2) .....	50
A.	VA’s Docket-Switching Policy .....	51
B.	VA Adequately Explained Its Policy .....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Assoc. of Private Sector Colleges &amp; Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	34
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 166 (1997).....	22, 37
<i>Bustos v. West</i> , 179 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Carpenter v. Nicholson</i> , 452 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	30
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1985).....	48
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	48, 50
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver City Employees Ret. Fund.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	45
<i>Degmetich v. Brown</i> , 104 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	50
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	54

*Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober*,  
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....3

*Donovan v. West*,  
158 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....21

*Exxon Corp. v. U.S. Dept’ of Energy*,  
744 F.2d 98 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....28

*Fiore v. White*,  
531 U.S. 225 (2001).....31

*George v. Wilkie*,  
30 Vet. App. 364 (2019).....*passim*

*Griffith v. Kentucky*,  
479 U.S. 314 (1987).....32

*Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation*,  
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....23, 26, 31, 34, 35

*Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez*,  
566 U.S. 583 (2012).....57

*Jackson v. Nicholson*,  
449 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....39

*Jackson v. Shinseki*,  
587 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....40

*Jordan v. Nicholson*,  
401 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*Joyce v. Nicholson*,  
443 F.3d 845 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....24, 27, 30

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....46

*McDaniel v. Sanchez*,  
452 U.S. 130 (1981).....25

*McGee v. Peake*,  
511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....4

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....18

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....19

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
669 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....19

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
927 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....57

*Nyeholt v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....18

*Paralyzed Veterans of Am., Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....18, 40

*Patrick v. Nicholson*,  
242 F. App’x 695 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....16, 25, 26

*Patrick v. Shinseki*,  
668 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....13, 25

*Pellerin v. Brown*,  
5 Vet. App. 360 (1993).....40

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....46

*Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....19

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 842 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....46

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....20

*Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde*,  
514 U.S. 749 (1995).....29, 31

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*,  
511 U.S. 298 (1994).....26, 27

*Russell v. Principi*,  
3 Vet. App. 310 (1992).....*passim*

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 369 (2008).....32

*Sears v. Principi*,  
349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....39, 46

*Snyder v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
858 F.3d 1410 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....25

*Spencer v. Brown*,  
4 Vet. App. 283 (1993).....40

*Stanley v. Principi*,  
283 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....39

*Suprema, Inc. v. ITC*,  
796 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....48, 49

*Teague v. Lane*,  
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....31, 32

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....20

*Wagner v. Principi*,  
370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....23, 27, 29, 30, 31

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*,  
473 U.S. 305 (1985).....38

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....45

*Willsey v. Peake*,  
535 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....36

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....18

38 U.S.C. § 101 .....43

38 U.S.C. § 502 .....2, 16, 18

38 U.S.C. § 1111 .....23, 24, 27, 29

38 U.S.C. § 5103 .....44

38 U.S.C. § 5103A .....4, 8, 9, 43

38 U.S.C. § 5104 .....10, 41

38 U.S.C. § 5104A .....7

38 U.S.C. § 5104B .....8, 43

38 U.S.C. § 5104C .....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5108 .....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110 .....7, 8, 10, 42, 44



38 U.S.C. § 7104.....6

38 U.S.C. § 7105.....8, 9, 43, 51, 52

38 U.S.C. § 7107.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7109.....9

38 U.S.C. § 7111.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7113.....9, 52

38 U.S.C. § 7701 .....6

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017,  
Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 (2017) .....*passim*

Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006,  
Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006) .....40

Veterans Judicial Review Act of 1988,  
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) .....38

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.103 .....3

38 C.F.R. § 3.105 .....*passim*

38 C.F.R. § 3.2500 .....44

38 C.F.R. § 14.636.....*passim*

38 C.F.R. § 20.202 .....*passim*

38 C.F.R. § 20.203 .....53

38 C.F.R. § 20.800.....8, 51, 53

38 C.F.R. § 20.903 .....4

38 C.F.R. § 20.1304 .....4, 5  
38 C.F.R. § 20.1403 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

57 Fed. Reg. 4,088 (Feb. 3, 1992) .....39  
63 Fed. Reg. 27,534 (May 19, 1998) .....21  
64 Fed. Reg. 2,134 (Jan. 13, 1999) .....22  
73 Fed. Reg. 29,852 (May 22, 2008) .....14, 41  
84 Fed. Reg. 54,033 (Oct. 9, 2019) .....15  
163 Cong. Rec. H4457-4463 (daily ed. May 23, 2017) .....6  
163 Cong. Rec. S4687 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 2017) .....6  
Fed. Cir. R. 32.1 .....25  
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) .....39  
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997) .....21, 23, 34, 47  
H.R. Rep. No. 115-135 (2017) .....4, 5, 11, 52  
S. Rep. No. 105-157 (1997) .....21, 47  
S. Rep. No. 115-126 (2017) .....11, 47, 52, 53  
VA Office of Gen. Counsel Prec. Op. 3-2003 (July 16, 2003) .....29
